
No. 24-2299

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York (No. 23-3773)
The Honorable Alvin K. Hellerstein

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE**

PAM BONDI
MATTHEW WHITAKER
JESSICA HART STEINMANN
MICHAEL BERRY
RICHARD LAWSON
GINA M. D'ANDREA
AMERICA FIRST POLICY INSTITUTE
1635 Roger Road
Fort Worth, Texas 76107
T: (703) 637-3690
E: mberry@americafirstpolicy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE6

INTRODUCTION7

ARGUMENT8

 I. Removal is Necessary to Vindicate Important Federal Interests.....8

 A. The Defense of Presidential Immunity Should Be Reviewed by a Federal
 Court12

 B. Defendant-Appellant’s Supremacy Clause Defense Should Also be
 Reviewed by a Federal Court.15

 II. Abstention is Not Required.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	15, 20
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	20
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	16
<i>Bronx Defs. v. Off. Of Ct. Admin.</i> , 475 F. Supp.3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18, 21
<i>Buono v. Tyco Fire Prod., LP</i> , 78 F.4th 490 (2d Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	17
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..	22
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	10
<i>Com. of Puerto Rico v. Perez Casillas</i> , 24 F. Supp. 822 (D.P.R. 1985).....	10
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	17, 18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	23
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	22
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	17
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	21
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	16
<i>Green v. Mattingly</i> , 585 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	14
<i>Jordan v. Carter</i> , No. 1:23-cv-479, 2024 WL 3260483 (S.D. Ohio July 2, 2024)....	9
<i>K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Off. LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9

<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	19
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	15
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 626 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp.2d 1189 (M.D. Fla. 2006) ...	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Moccio v. New York State Office of Court Admin.</i> , 95 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)....	16
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , 683 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2023), <i>app. dismissed sub nom. People v. Trump</i> , No. 23-1085, 2023 WL 9380793 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2023).....	9, 11, 20
<i>People of the State of New York v. Trump</i> , Ind. No. 71543-2023	14
<i>Phifer v. City of New York</i> , 289 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem’l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. La. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> 485 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	21
<i>Spargo v. New York State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 256 (1880).....	10
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024)	20
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024)	13, 14
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	17
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	11
<i>Williams v. Brantley</i> , 492 F. Supp. 925 (W.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 738 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442	7
28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(4).....	7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(5).....	7, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30143(a)	17, 18
Act of February 4, 1815, § 8, 3 Stat. 198.....	8

Other Authorities

14A C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> , § 3726 (Rev. 4th ed. 1985)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., A134 (1947).....	9
Merriam-Webster, “Any”, available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any	18

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 108.7.....	20
------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I § 4 cl. 1	17
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	15
